

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

No. 22-7012

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

DIAMOND LEVI BRITT,
Defendant/Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
THE HONORABLE JOHN F. HEIL III, U.S. DISTRICT JUDGE
CASE No. CR-20-00070-JFH

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLEE

ORAL ARGUMENT IS NOT REQUESTED

CHRISTOPHER J. WILSON
United States Attorney

Kyle J. Essley, IA Bar # 200855
Special Assistant United States Attorney
Linda A. Epperley, Okla. Bar. No. 12057
Assistant United States Attorney
520 Denison Avenue
Muskogee, Oklahoma 74401
Telephone: (918) 684-5100
Facsimile: (918) 684-5150
Kyle.Essley@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellee

January 6, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii-v

Prior or Related Appeals 1

Statement of Jurisdiction..... 1

Statement of Issues Presented for Review..... 1

Statement of the Case.....2

A. A Jury Finds Britt Guilty of the First-Degree Murder of His Father, Gary.....2

 1. Britt tells family members he wants to kill Gary.....2

 2. Britt attacks Gary with a katana sword.....4

 3. Britt admits he wanted to kill Gary, premeditated prior to attacking Gary, and did not act in self-defense.....8

B. Britt Claims on the Witness Stand, for the First Time, That He Acted in Self-Defense14

Summary of the Argument.....17

Argument and Authorities

I. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE DISTRICT COURT’S EXCLUSION OF EVIDENCE CONCERNING SPECIFIC INCIDENTS OF GARY’S ALLEGED ABUSE OF PAST DOMESTIC PARTNERS19

A. Standard of Review.....19

B. Britt Failed to Show Evidence of Specific Incidences of Gary’s Violent Conduct Against Domestic Partners Was Admissible, and the Omission of the Evidence Had No Influence on the Jury’s Verdict20

II. THIS DISTRICT COURT APPROPRIATELY REFUSED TO TENDER BRITT’S IMPERFECT SELF-DEFENSE INSTRUCTION26

A. Review Is for Abuse of Discretion26

B. Britt’s Proposed Instruction Was Incorrect, and Either There Was Insufficient Evidence to Support the Instruction or Any Error in Rejecting the Instruction Was Harmless.....26

Conclusion35

Statement Regarding Oral Argument35

Certificate of Word Count Compliance36

Certificate of Digital Submission.....36

Certificate of ECF Filing & Delivery.....36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Lutwak v. United States,
344 U.S. 604 (1953).....35

Pagliaccetti v. Kerestes,
581 F. App’x 134 (3d Cir. 2014)32

Stewart v. United States,
395 F.2d 484 (8th Cir. 1968)28

United States v. Adams,
271 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2001) 19, 21

United States v. Armajo,
38 F.4th 80 (10th Cir. 2022) 17, 20, 21, 24, 33

United States v. Beltran-Garcia,
338 F. App’x 765 (10th Cir. 2009)24

United States v. Billingsley,
474 F.2d 63 (6th Cir. 1973)28

United States v. Bordeaux,
570 F.3d 1041 (8th Cir. 2009) 20, 21, 22

United States v. Craine,
995 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 10th Cir. 2021) 30, 33

United States v. Crockett,
435 F.3d 1305 (10th Cir. 2006) 19, 23, 26

United States v. Cryar,
232 F.3d 1318 (10th Cir. 2000)27

United States v. Farag,
41 F. App’x 338 (10th Cir. 2002)19

United States v. Greene,
239 F. App'x 431 (10th Cir. 2007)22

United States v. Gregg,
451 F.3d 930 (8th Cir. 2006) 20, 21

United States v. Harry,
816 F.3d 1268 (10th Cir. 2016) 19, 21, 23, 24

United States v. Hurwitz,
459 F.3d 463 (4th Cir. 2006)28

United States v. Joseph,
709 F.3d 1082 (11th Cir. 2013)28

United States v. Kelly,
349 F.2d 720 (2d Cir. 1965).....28

United States v. Logan,
49 F.3d 352 (8th Cir. 1995)22

United States v. McCowan,
471 F.2d 361 (10th Cir. 1972)23

United States v. Meisel,
875 F.3d 983 (10th Cir. 2017)27

United States v. Purpera,
844 F. App'x 614 (4th Cir. 2021)29

United States v. Quarrell,
310 F.3d 664 (10th Cir. 2002)27

United States v. Roach,
896 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2018)19

United States v. Rodriguez-Velez,
597 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2010).....22

United States v. Russell,
798 F. App'x 198 (10th Cir. 2019)27

United States v. Talamante,
981 F.2d 1153 (10th Cir. 1992)26

United States v. Tapaha,
891 F.3d 900 (10th Cir. 2018) 25, 26

United States v. Toledo,
739 F.3d 562 (10th Cir. 2014) 27, 34

United States v. Urbano,
563 F.3d 1150 (10th Cir. 2009)27

United States v. Walters,
775 F. App'x 25 (2d Cir. 2019) 30, 33

United States v. Wooten,
696 F. App'x 337 (10th Cir. 2017)31

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1111(a)2

18 U.S.C. § 11512

18 U.S.C. § 11532

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Evid. 103(a)(2)21
